
Specific Procurement Notice 
 

Request for Bids 

Works 
(Two-envelope Bidding Process, Without Prequalification) 

 

Employer: Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Water Management/Directorate for Water 

Project: Sava and Drina Rivers Corridors Integrated Development Program 

Contract title: River training works in Novi Pazar for rivers Raska, Josanica and Trnavica 

Country: Republic of Serbia 

Loan No.: 9128-YF 

RFB No: SER-SDIP-W-22-16 

Issued on: September 06, 2023 

1. The Republic of Serbia has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the 

Sava and Drina Rivers Corridors Integrated Development Program and intends to apply part 

of the proceeds toward payments under the contracts for River traning works in Novi Pazar 

for rivers Raska, Josanica and Trnavica. Bidding process will be governed by the World 

Bank’s Procurement Regulations. 

2. The Central Fiduciary Unit of the Ministry of Finance now invites sealed Bids from eligible 

Bidders for River traning works in Novi Pazar for rivers Raska, Josanica and Trnavica. The 

construction period is: 

  

-LOT 1: SER-SDIP-W-22-16/1 Raska River: 20 months 

-LOT 2: SER-SDIP-W-22-16/2 Josanica River: 10 months 

-LOT 3: SER-SDIP-W-22-16/3 Trnavica River: 17 months  

No margin of preference is applicable. 

3. Bidders may Bid for one or several contracts, as further defined in the bidding document. 

Bidders wishing to offer discounts in case they are awarded more than one contract will be 

allowed to do so, provided those discounts are included in the Letter of Bid. 

4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from the Central Fiduciary Unit of 

the Ministry of Finance and inspect the Bidding document during office hours 09:00 to 15:00 

hours at the address given below. 

5. The Bidding document in English may be purchased by interested eligible Bidders upon the 

submission of a written application to the address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable 

fee of EURO 30.00 or equivalent in Serbian Dinars (RSD) based on the selling exchange rate 

published by the National Bank of Serbia on the date of payment. 

6. Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using Request for 

Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers- 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html


Procurement in Investment Projects Financing”  July 2016, revised November 2017 and 

August 2018 (“Procurement Regulations”), and is open to all eligible Bidders as defined in 

the Procurement Regulations.  

Domestic Bidders shall make payment to the Government Treasury Account no.:  

840-745128843-36- Other budget revenues of the Republic, with reference to the model 

approval number 97 41601, with obligatory Purpose of payment: SER-SDIP-RFB-W-22-

16, payment code 253 

Foreign bidders shall make payment according to following payment instructions: 

FIELD 32A: VALUE DATE-EUR-AMOUNT 

FIELD 50K: ORDERING CUSTOMER 

FIELD 56A: DEUTDEFFXXX 

(INTERMEDIARY) DEUTSCHE BANK AG., F/M 

TAUNUSANLAGE 12 

GERMANY 

FIELD 57A: 

(ACC.WITH BANK) NBSRRSBGXXX 

NARODNA BANKA SRBIJE(NATIONAL BANK OF SERBIA-NBS) 

BEOGRAD,KRALJA PETRA 12 

SERBIA 

FIELD 59: /RS35840000000000273086 

(BENEFICIARY) REPUBLIC OF SERBIA-BUDGET 

KRALJA MILANA BR.14 

BEOGRAD 

SERBIA 

FIELD 70: DETAILS OF PAYMENT Ref: SER-SDIP-RFB-W-22-16 

 

Bank/transfer charges are on bidder's account. Kindly mark in instruction for payment. 

The document will be sent by e-mail. 

7. Bids must be delivered to the electronic mail address below on or before October 18, 2023, 

12:00 Noon, local time. Bids must be password protected and have hash value. Late Bids 

will be rejected. The TECHNICAL PART will be publicly opened in the presence of the 

Bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who chooses to attend, at the Zoom meeting 

on October 18, 2023, 12:15 PM. All FINANCIAL PARTS shall remain unopened until the 

second public Bid opening. 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid-Securing Declaration. The Bid-Securing Declaration 

of a JV shall be in the name of the JV that submits the Bid. If the JV has not been legally 

constituted into a legally enforceable JV at the time of bidding, the Bid Securing Declaration 

shall be in the names of all future members as named in the letter of intent referred to in ITB 

4.1 and ITB 11.2.  

The Bid-Securing Declaration should be submitted for each Lot separately, or in case of 

bidding for more than one Lot, Bidders have the option of submitting one Bid-Securing 

Declaration covering all lots for which Bids have been submitted. 



9. All Bids must be accompanied by a Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (SEA) and/or Sexual 

Harassment (SH) Declaration. 

10. All Bids must be be accompanied by a Labor and Working Condition Declaration. 

11. All Bids must be be accompanied by a Environmental and Social Declaration. 

12. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose 

information on the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award 

Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as included in the bidding document. 

13. The address referred to above is:  

Ministry of Finance 

Attention: Ljiljana Krejovic 

Address: Sremska 3-5 

Floor/ Room number: VII/708  

City: Belgrade 

ZIP Code: 11000 

Country: Republic of Serbia 

Telephone: +381 11 7652652 

Electronic mail address: ljiljana.krejovic@mfin.gov.rs  

Cc: ljiljana.dzuver@mfin.gov.rs 

Cc: mirko.gvozdenovic@minpolj.gov.rs 

 

mailto:ljiljana.dzuver@mfin.gov.rs

